The following tables show the valuation techniques used in measuring Level 3 fair values for contingent
consideration payable measured at fair value in the statement of financial position, as well as the significant
unobservable inputs used.

Type Valuation technique
Significant
unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between
significant unobservable
inputs and fair value
measurement

Contingent
consideration
payable

Discounted cash flows: The
valuation model considers the
present value of expected
payment, discounted using a
risk-adjusted discount rate.
The expected payment is
determined by considering
the possible scenarios of
forecast average EBIT, the
amount to be paid under each
scenario and the probability of
each scenario.

- Forecast average
EBIT.

- Risk-adjusted
discount rate:
3.75% to 4.55%.

The estimated fair value
would increase/ (decrease) if:
- the EBIT is higher (lower);

or
- the risk-adjusted discount

rate were lower (higher).

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at 30 June 2019 to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other
inputs constant, would have the following effects on the fair values of contingent consideration:
In thousands of AUD  Increase Decrease
Average EBIT (5% movement) 1,228 (1,228)
Average EBIT (10% movement) 2,456 (5,797)
Risk-adjusted discount rate (0.5% movement) (362) 362

There is an unequal impact in the increase or decrease in Average EBIT under the sensitivity analysis due
to the application of a total purchase price cap for the acquisition of Orchard Marketing and step changes
in EBIT multiples based on Average EBIT achieved over the whole contingent consideration period (usually
three or four years).

Enero Group Limited

Preliminary Final Report - year ended 30 June 2019

21

7. Acquisition
2019
There were no acquisitions in 2019.

2018
On 2 February 2018, the Group acquired 100% of the issued capital of Orchard Marketing Pty Limited,